
  National Interagency Coordination Center 
Incident Management Situation Report 

Monday, May 7, 2012 – 0800 MT 
National Preparedness Level 1 

 
 
 

 

 
 

 

 
County Line, National Forests in Florida. Twenty-five miles north of Lake City, FL. Southern rough. Active 
interior burning and torching. 
 
Ford Property, Florida Forest Service. Nine miles southwest of Oak Hill, FL. Timber and southern rough. No 
new information. Last report unless new information is received. 
 

Incident Name St Unit Size 
Size 
Chge 

24 Hrs 

% 
Ctn 

Est 
Ctn 

Totl 
Pers 

Pers 
Chge 

24 Hrs 
Crw Eng Heli Strc 

Lost 
$$ 

CTD 
Origin 
Own 

County Line FL FNF 34,936 0 95 5/15 82 -4 0 11 3 0 7.5M FS 

Ford Property FL FLS 401 --- 95 UNK 13 --- 0 0 0 0 NR ST 

Livermore Ranch 
Complex TX TXS 24,421 124 100 --- 217 -203 1 11 3 0 4.4M ST 

TXS – Texas Forest Service 
 
 
Predictive Services Discussion: Showers and thunderstorms will develop across much of the eastern and 
southern U.S. High pressure building into the Plains will bring cooler and drier conditions to the northern and 
central Plains. In the West, dry and warm conditions will continue. In Alaska, scattered rain and snow will 
spread from the southeast and south into the central interior. Cool and dry conditions will continue in the north.   
 
Predictive Services Outlook products: http://www.predictiveservices.nifc.gov/outlooks/outlooks.htm 
  

National Fire Activity 
Initial attack activity: Light (38 new fires) 
New large fires:  0 (*) 
Large fires contained:  1 
Uncontained large fires: ** 2 
Area Command Teams committed: 0 
NIMOs committed: 0 
Type 1 IMTs committed: 0 
Type 2 IMTs committed: 0 
Nationally there are no large fires being managed to achieve multiple objectives. 
 ** Uncontained large fires include only fires being managed under a full suppression 
strategy. 
Link to Geographic Area daily reports. 

Southern Area (PL 2) 
New fires: 5 
New large fires: 0 
Uncontained large fires: 2 



 

Norovirus
and can 
people. F
Sick peop

  Sympt

 
  Treatm

 
  If you 

  Precau

 

References: 

ONLINE | 

 

s causes su
spread rap

Food, drink, 
ple are conta

toms of Noro

o Diarrh
o Vomiti
o Stoma
o Dehyd

ment 

o There 
o Drinkin
o In som

have sympto
o Wash 

 

o Do not
o Clean 

after th
o Wash 

 
 

 

utions: 
o Wash 
o Don’t t

contam
o Wear 

            http://ww
http://ww
http://ww
http://ww

MAIL: 6 Minu

dden vomiti
idly through
and objects

agious for 3 

ovirus infecti

ea 
ing 
ach pain 
dration due t

is no drug fo
ng plenty of 

me cases, flu

oms, take th
your hands 
If soap and
least 62% 

t prepare foo
and disinfec

hey have be
soiled laund
Wear dispo
Immediate
bag, and m
dry 
Handle soi

your hands 
touch your m
minated 
disposable g

ww.cdc.gov/ncido
ww.emedicinehea
ww.fs.fed.us/logis
ww.cdc.gov/hand

Ha
utes For Safety

 
ng and diarr

h a crew or 
s can be con
days after re

ion usually la

o excessive

or treating N
fluids with e

uid may need

hese steps to
thoroughly w

d water aren
ethanol 
od for others
ct surfaces w

een contamin
dry thorough
osable glove
ly remove ite

machine was

iled items ge

with soap a
mouth or foo

gloves when

od/dvrd/revb/gast
alth.com/noroviru
stics/logistics/me
washing/#emerg

ave an idea? H
y Subcommitt

6 M

Tod
Fi

rhea and fee
fire camp 

ntaminated 
ecovery, pos

ast about 2–

 vomiting an

Norovirus an
electrolytes 
d to be given

o prevent sp
with soap an

n’t available, 

s while you a
with a bleach
nated by vom
hly 
es if possible
ems that ma
sh with deter

ently to avoid

nd water be
od after touch

n taking care

tro/norovirus.htm
us/article_em.htm
edical/documents
gency

Have feedback
tee • 3833 S. D
387-5250  

Minutes Home
 

day’s discu
irst Aid / H

Nor

eling extrem
by exposure
even if you 
ssibly longe

–3 days and 

nd diarrhea

d antibiotics

n intravenou

pread: 
nd water afte
use a hand 

are sick and
h-based clea
mit or diarrhe

e and wash y
ay be contam
rgent on the 

d spreading 

efore eating, 
hing anythin

e of a sick bu

m 
m 
s/nwcgattainfectd

k? Share it.
Development A

ussion is fr
Health Cate

 
 

rovirus 
 

mely ill. It is 
e to stool a
don’t see a

r.  

include: 

s don’t help 

usly 

er using the 
 sanitizer tha

 for 3 days a
aning solutio
ea 

your hands 
minated, pla
 longest cyc

the virus 

drinking, or 
ng that might

uddy 

disguiderevised2

Ave • Boise, ID

rom the 
egory 

highly conta
and vomit o
anything on 

toilet 
at contains a

after you rec
on immediate

after handlin
ce in a plast

cle and mach

smoking 
t be 

20100319.pdf 

D 83705 | FAX:

agious 
of sick 
them. 

at 

cover
ely 

ng 
tic 
hine 

: 208-



 
Fires and Acres Yesterday 

  
AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   

  

5 
 

1 

   

  

5 

1

Northwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   

  

   
 

  

   

  

0 

0

Northern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   

  

11 
 

4 

2 

1

13 

5

Southern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   

  

   
 

  

   

  

0 

0

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   

  

   
 

  

   

  

0 

0

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   

  

   
 

  

   

  

0 

0

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   

  

   
 

  

   

  

0 

0

Southwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   

  

   
 

  

4 

0

4 

0

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

1 

3

   

  

   

  

   

  

3 
 

1 

3 

0

7 

4

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   

  

4 
 

80 

   

  

4 

80

Southern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   

  

2 
 

40 

3 

2

5 

42

TOTAL 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

1 

3

0 

0

0 

0

0 

0

25 
 

126 

12 

3

38 

132
  

 
  



Fires and Acres Year-to-Date  
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

1 

0

   

  

   

  

   

  

28 
 

13 

1 

0

30 

13

Northwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

23 

1,218

5 

9,365

   

  

1 

3

52 
 

708 

3 

1

84 

11,295

Northern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   

  

1 

0

1 

0

2 

1

375 
 

657 

58 

53

437 

711

Southern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

7 

9

34 

10

1 

0

5 

1

547 
 

814 

111 

100

705 

934

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

445 

23,318

7 

1,320

10 

751

2 

620

61 
 

2,175 

29 

729

554 

28,913

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

9 

103

37 

255

   

  

2 

0

91 
 

1,091 

10 

157

149 

1,606

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

3 

12

54 

4,141

   

  

4 

0

37 
 

2,666 

7 

537

105 

7,356

Southwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

215 

3,340

54 

2,928

8 

14

3 

2,228

172 
 

8,388 

124 

3,629

576 

20,527

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

338 

17,321

39 

271

19 

1,238

4 

818

423 
 

33,108 

73 

9,892

896 

62,648

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

617 

1,583

   

  

31 

1,332

11 

397

5,042 
 

39,008 

239 

5,878

5,940 

48,198

Southern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

207 

30,768

   

  

17 

14,916

21 

3,443

8,567 
 

108,171 

280 

47,173

9,092 

204,471

TOTAL 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

1,865 

77,672

231 

18,290

87 

18,251

55 

7,511

15,395 
 

196,799 

935 

68,149

18,568 

386,672
 

 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Ten Year Average Fires 24,860 

Ten Year Average Acres 795,265 



Prescribed Fires and Acres Yesterday 
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL

Alaska 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   

  

0 

0

Northwest 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   

  

0 

0

Northern California 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

0 

1

0 

1

Southern California 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   

  

0 

0

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   

  

0 

0

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   

  

0 

0

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   

  

0 

0

Southwest 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   

  

0 

0

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   

  

0 

0

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   

  

0 

0

Southern Area 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   
 

  

4 
 

487 

1 

109

5 

596

TOTAL 
FIRES  

ACRES 

0 

0

0 

0

0 

0

0 
 

0 

4 
 

487 

1 

110

5 

597

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Prescribed Fires and Acres Year-to-Date  

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   

  

4 
 

911 

   

  

4 

911

Northwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

1 

5

32 

2,244

3 

909

   

  

   
 

  

52 

8,137

88 

11,295

Northern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

2 

107

13 

203

12 

16,050

21 

151

   
 

  

137 

10,554

185 

27,065

Southern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   

  

6 

1,518

4 

125

   

  

1 
 

550 

151 

3,944

162 

6,137

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

4 

243

8 

3,811

24 

8,720

3 

233

5 
 

156 

104 

12,375

148 

25,538

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

2 

727

16 

911

2 

188

4 

269

20 
 

337 

33 

13,246

77 

15,678

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   

  

8 

2,261

4 

419

   

  

13 
 

279 

4 

221

29 

3,180

Southwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

10 

332

11 

7,706

6 

2,591

15 

109

   
 

  

109 

35,975

151 

46,713

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

22 

2,022

21 

2,465

40 

5,300

21 

2,492

12 
 

1,256 

55 

9,437

171 

22,972

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

33 

21,580

   

  

307 

61,408

40 

9,054

849 
 

52,509 

132 

54,496

1,361 

199,047

Southern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

22 

4,743

   

  

116 

47,141

50 

34,384

6,575 
 

405,752 

805 

776,339

7,568 

1,268,359

TOTAL 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

96 

29,759

115 

21,119

518 

142,851

154 

46,692

7,479 
 

461,750 

1,582 

924,724

9,944 

1,626,895
 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***  
 
 
Additional wildfire information is available through the Geographic Areas at http://gacc.nifc.gov/ 
 
 
This report contains information derived from the National Fire and Aviation Management Web Applications (FAMWEB) 
system and other sources to provide relative information about emerging and ongoing incident activity. This information is 
considered operational in nature, is subject to correction, and therefore may not match official year to date agency 
records. 
 

** National Interagency Coordination Center ** 
 

 


