National Interagency Coordination Center Incident Management Situation Report Monday, May 7, 2012 – 0800 MT National Preparedness Level 1

National Fire Activity

Initial attack activity:	Light (38 new fires)
New large fires:	0 (*)
Large fires contained:	1
Uncontained large fires: **	2
Area Command Teams committed:	0
NIMOs committed:	0
Type 1 IMTs committed:	0
Type 2 IMTs committed:	0

Nationally there are no large fires being managed to achieve multiple objectives. ** Uncontained large fires include only fires being managed under a full suppression strategy.

Link to Geographic Area daily reports.

Southern Area (PL 2)	
New fires:	5
New large fires:	0
Uncontained large fires:	2

County Line, National Forests in Florida. Twenty-five miles north of Lake City, FL. Southern rough. Active interior burning and torching.

Ford Property, Florida Forest Service. Nine miles southwest of Oak Hill, FL. Timber and southern rough. No new information. Last report unless new information is received.

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% Ctn	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$ CTD	Origin Own
County Line	FL	FNF	34,936	0	95	5/15	82	-4	0	11	3	0	7.5M	FS
Ford Property	FL	FLS	401		95	UNK	13		0	0	0	0	NR	ST
Livermore Ranch Complex	тх	TXS	24,421	124	100		217	-203	1	11	3	0	4.4M	ST

TXS – Texas Forest Service

Predictive Services Discussion: Showers and thunderstorms will develop across much of the eastern and southern U.S. High pressure building into the Plains will bring cooler and drier conditions to the northern and central Plains. In the West, dry and warm conditions will continue. In Alaska, scattered rain and snow will spread from the southeast and south into the central interior. Cool and dry conditions will continue in the north.

Predictive Services Outlook products: <u>http://www.predictiveservices.nifc.gov/outlooks/outlooks.htm</u>



Today's discussion is from the First Aid / Health Category

Norovirus

Norovirus causes sudden vomiting and diarrhea and feeling extremely ill. It is highly contagious and can spread rapidly through a crew or fire camp by exposure to stool and vomit of sick people. Food, drink, and objects can be contaminated even if you don't see anything on them. Sick people are contagious for 3 days after recovery, possibly longer.

Symptoms of Norovirus infection usually last about 2–3 days and include:

- o Diarrhea
- o Vomiting
- Stomach pain
- o Dehydration due to excessive vomiting and diarrhea
- Treatment
 - There is no drug for treating Norovirus and antibiotics don't help
 - o Drinking plenty of fluids with electrolytes
 - o In some cases, fluid may need to be given intravenously

If you have symptoms, take these steps to prevent spread:

- Wash your hands thoroughly with soap and water after using the toilet
 - If soap and water aren't available, use a hand sanitizer that contains at least 62% ethanol
- \circ $\,$ Do not prepare food for others while you are sick and for 3 days after you recover
- Clean and disinfect surfaces with a bleach-based cleaning solution immediately after they have been contaminated by vomit or diarrhea
- o Wash soiled laundry thoroughly
 - Wear disposable gloves if possible and wash your hands after handling
 - Immediately remove items that may be contaminated, place in a plastic bag, and machine wash with detergent on the longest cycle and machine dry
 - Handle soiled items gently to avoid spreading the virus

Precautions:

- Wash your hands with soap and water before eating, drinking, or smoking
- Don't touch your mouth or food after touching anything that might be contaminated
- Wear disposable gloves when taking care of a sick buddy

References:	http://www.cdc.gov/ncidod/dvrd/revb/gastro/norovirus.htm
	http://www.emedicinehealth.com/norovirus/article_em.htm
	http://www.fs.fed.us/logistics/logistics/medical/documents/nwcgattainfectdisguiderevised20100319.pdf
	http://www.cdc.gov/handwashing/#emergency

Have an idea? Have feedback? Share it.

ONLINE | MAIL: 6 Minutes For Safety Subcommittee • 3833 S. Development Ave • Boise, ID 83705 | FAX: 208-

387	-5250	

<u>6 Minutes Home</u>

Fires and Acres Yesterday

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES					5		5
	ACRES					1		1
Northwest	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Northern California	FIRES	_				11	2	13
	ACRES					4	1	5
Southern California	FIRES	_						0
	ACRES							0
Northern Rockies	FIRES	_						0
	ACRES							0
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Western Great Basin	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Southwest	FIRES						4	4
	ACRES						0	0
Rocky Mountain	FIRES	1				3	3	7
	ACRES	3				1	0	4
Eastern Area	FIRES					4		4
	ACRES					80		80
Southern Area	FIRES					2	3	5
	ACRES					40	2	42
TOTAL	FIRES	1	0	0	0	25	12	38
	ACRES	3	0	0	0	126	3	132

Fires and Acres Year-to-Date

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaaka	FIRES	1				28	1	30
Alaska	ACRES	0				13	0	13
Northwood	FIRES	23	5		1	52	3	84
Northwest	ACRES	1,218	9,365		3	708	1	11,295
Northern California	FIRES		1	1	2	375	58	437
Northern California	ACRES		0	0	1	657	53	711
Southern California	FIRES	7	34	1	5	547	111	705
	ACRES	9	10	0	1	814	100	934
Northern Rockies	FIRES	445	7	10	2	61	29	554
Northern Rockies	ACRES	23,318	1,320	751	620	2,175	729	28,913
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES	9	37		2	91	10	149
Lastern Great Dasin	ACRES	103	255		0	1,091	157	1,606
Western Great Basin	FIRES	3	54		4	37	7	105
Western Great Dasin	ACRES	12	4,141		0	2,666	537	7,356
Southwest	FIRES	215	54	8	3	172	124	576
oounwest	ACRES	3,340	2,928	14	2,228	8,388	3,629	20,527
Rocky Mountain	FIRES	338	39	19	4	423	73	896
	ACRES	17,321	271	1,238	818	33,108	9,892	62,648
Eastern Area	FIRES	617		31	11	5,042	239	5,940
Eastern Area	ACRES	1,583		1,332	397	39,008	5,878	48,198
Southern Area	FIRES	207		17	21	8,567	280	9,092
Southern Alea	ACRES	30,768		14,916	3,443	108,171	47,173	204,471
TOTAL	FIRES	1,865	231	87	55	15,395	935	18,568
	ACRES	77,672	18,290	18,251	7,511	196,799	68,149	386,672

Ten Year Average Fires	24,860
Ten Year Average Acres	795,265

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***

Prescribed Fires and Acres Yesterday

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
	FIRES							0
Alaska	ACRES	-						0
	FIRES							0
Northwest	ACRES	-						0
	FIRES						0	0
Northern California	ACRES	-					1	1
	FIRES						•	0
Southern California	ACRES							0
	FIRES							0
Northern Rockies	ACRES							0
	FIRES							0
Eastern Great Basin	ACRES	-						0
	FIRES							0
Western Great Basin	ACRES	-						0
	FIRES							0
Southwest	ACRES							0
	FIRES							0
Rocky Mountain	ACRES	-						0
	FIRES							0
Eastern Area	ACRES	-						0
	FIRES					4	1	5
Southern Area	ACRES					487	109	596
	FIRES	0	0	0	0	4	1	5
TOTAL	ACRES	0	0	0	0	487	110	597

Prescribed Fires and Acres Year-to-Date

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES					4		4
Παδκα	ACRES					911		911
Northwest	FIRES	1	32	3			52	88
Nonthwest	ACRES	5	2,244	909			8,137	11,295
Northern California	FIRES	2	13	12	21		137	185
	ACRES	107	203	16,050	151		10,554	27,065
Southern California	FIRES		6	4		1	151	162
oounem oanomia	ACRES		1,518	125		550	3,944	6,137
Northern Rockies	FIRES	4	8	24	3	5	104	148
	ACRES	243	3,811	8,720	233	156	12,375	25,538
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES	2	16	2	4	20	33	77
	ACRES	727	911	188	269	337	13,246	15,678
Western Great Basin	FIRES		8	4		13	4	29
Western Great Dasin	ACRES		2,261	419		279	221	3,180
Southwest	FIRES	10	11	6	15		109	151
	ACRES	332	7,706	2,591	109		35,975	46,713
Rocky Mountain	FIRES	22	21	40	21	12	55	171
	ACRES	2,022	2,465	5,300	2,492	1,256	9,437	22,972
Eastern Area	FIRES	33		307	40	849	132	1,361
	ACRES	21,580		61,408	9,054	52,509	54,496	199,047
Southern Area	FIRES	22		116	50	6,575	805	7,568
	ACRES	4,743		47,141	34,384	405,752	776,339	1,268,359
TOTAL	FIRES	96	115	518	154	7,479	1,582	9,944
	ACRES	29,759	21,119	142,851	46,692	461,750	924,724	1,626,895

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***

Additional wildfire information is available through the Geographic Areas at http://gacc.nifc.gov/

This report contains information derived from the National Fire and Aviation Management Web Applications (FAMWEB) system and other sources to provide relative information about emerging and ongoing incident activity. This information is considered operational in nature, is subject to correction, and therefore may not match official year to date agency records.

** National Interagency Coordination Center **